

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JOSEFINA CORONEL, et al.,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS DECKER, in his official capacity as
Field Office Director, New York City Field
Office, U.S. Immigration & Customs
Enforcement, et al.

Respondents-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-2472

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Suchita Mathur
Zoe Levine
THE BRONX DEFENDERS
360 East 161st Street
Bronx, New York, 10451
Tel. (347) 842-1295
suchitam@bronxdefenders.org

Janet E. Sabel, Attorney-in-Chief
Adriene Holder, Attorney-in-Charge, Civil
Hasan Shafiqullah, Attorney-in-Charge,
Immigration Law Unit
Lilia Toson, Supervising Attorney,
Civil Law Reform Unit
Julie Dona, Supervising Attorney,
Immigration Law Unit
Aadhithi Padmanabhan, Of Counsel
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY, 10038
Tel. (212) 298-3144
apadmanabhan@legal-aid.org

Cell: (240) 461-9448 (Suchita Mathur) (646) 574-2761 (Aadhithi Padmanabhan)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE CIVIL IMMIGRATION DETAINEES WHO FACE A GRAVE RISK OF SEVERE HARM IF THEY CONTRACT COVID-192

II. JAILS PRESENT HEIGHTENED RISK OF TRANSMISSION OF COVID-196

III. THE RISKS OF HARM IS ESPECIALLY PRONOUNCED IN THE JAILS WHERE THE PLAINTIFFS ARE DETAINED8

IV. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO MITIGATE THE RISK OF HARM TO THE PLAINTIFFS.....10

ARGUMENT12

I. THE PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....12

II. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THEIR CLAIM THAT THE GOVERNMENT IS DELIBERATELY INDIFFERENT TO THEIR SERIOUS MEDICAL NEEDS.....14

 A. *The Plaintiffs in this Case Have Serious, Unmet Medical Needs*15

 B. *Defendants are Acting with Deliberate Indifference Towards the Plaintiffs’ Serious Medical Need.*17

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THEIR CLAIM THAT CONTINUED DETENTION WITHOUT ADEQUATE PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS VIOLATES DUE PROCESS19

IV. THE REMAINING FACTORS WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER22

V. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE PLAINTIFFS’ IMMEDIATE RELEASE ON REASONABLE CONDITIONS, THE SOLE EFFECTIVE REMEDY HERE23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases and Agency Decisions

Adejola v. Barr, 408 F. Supp. 3d 284 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)20

Blandon v. Barr, No. 6:18-CV-06941 EAW, 2019 WL 7759228 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2019)20

Brevil v. Jones, No. 17 CV 1529-LTS-GWG, 2018 WL 5993731 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2018) ...20

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....24

Charles v. Orange County, 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)15

D’Alessandro v. Mukasey, No. 08 Civ. 914, 2009 WL 79957 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009).....24

Darnell v. Piniero, 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....15

Dawson v. Asher, 2:20-cv-409-JLR-MAT, Dkt. No. 33 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2020).....16,17

Detainees of Brooklyn House of Detention for Men v. Malcolm, 520 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1975)..25

Diaz-Ceja v. McAleenan, No. 19-CV-824-NYW, 2019 WL 277421112 (D. Colo. July 2, 2019)20

Elkmiya v. Dep’t of Homeland Security 484 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007).....23

Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp., 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)12

Fallatah v. Barr, No. 19-CV-1032, 2020 WL 428060 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2020).....20

Fernandez Aguirre v. Barr, 19-CV-7048 (VEC), 2019 WL 3889800 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2019)20

Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor, 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)22

Guerrero v. Decker, No. 19 Civ. 11644 (KPF), 2020 WL 1244124 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2020)20

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....15

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....12

Henrietta D. v. Giuliani, 119 F.Supp.2d 181 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....12

Hernandez-Lara v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t Acting Dir., No. 19-cv-394-LM, 2019 WL 3340697 (D.N.H. July 25, 2019).....20

In re Extradition of Manrique, No. 19-mj-71055-MAG-1 (TSH), 2020 WL 1307109 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020).....14

Johnson v. Wright, 412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005)18

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)15

Joseph v. Decker, No. 18-CV-2640 (RA), 2018 WL 6075067 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2018)20

Kiaddi v. Sessions, 18-cv-1584 (AT), (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2018) (slip op.)24

Liranzo de la Cruz v. Barr, No. 19-CV-7375 (AKH) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2019)20

Mapp v. Reno 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001)23

Martinez v. McAleenan, 385 F. Supp. 3d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....21

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....21

Matter of Guerra, 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2006).....11,20

Matter of R-A-V-P-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 803 (B.I.A. 2020)20

Medley v. Decker, 18-cv-7361 (AJN), 2019 WL 7374408 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2019).....19

Melvin v. Cty. of Westchester, No. 14-CV-2995, 2019 WL 1227903 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2019)18

Mullins v. City of New York, 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....17

Mitchell v. Cuomo, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)14

Nadarajah v. Gonzales, 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)23

Narvaez v. City of New York, No. 16-CV-1980 (GBD), 2017 WL 1535386 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2017)15

Navarijo-Orantes v. Barr, No. 19-CV-790, 2019 WL 5784939 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019)20

Pensamiento v. McDonald, 315 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Mass. 2018)20

Rajesh v. Barr, No. 6:19-cv-06415-MAT, 2019 WL 5566236 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2019)20

Red Earth LLC v. United States, 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....12

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc., 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990)12

Rhem v. Malcolm, 507 F.2d 333 (2d Cir. 1974)24

Rodriguez v. DeBuono, 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)12

Sajous v. Decker, No. 18-CV-2447 (AJN), 2018 WL 2357266 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)22

S.N.C. v. Sessions, No. 18 CIV. 7860 (LGS), 2018 WL 6175902 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018)23

Spencer Trask Software & Info. Servs., LLC v. RPost Int’l, Ltd., 190 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)12

Thomas v. Ashcroft, 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006).....17

Todaro v. Ward, 565 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1997)18

Velasco Lopez v. Decker, No. 19-cv-2912 (ALC), 2019 WL 2655806 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2019)20

United States v. Barkman, No. 3:19-cr-52-RCJ-WGC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45628 (D. Nev. Mar. 17, 2020).....21,22

United States v. Raihan, No. 20-cr-68-BMC-JO (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2020)21

Unites States v. Stephens, No. 15-cr-95 (AJN), 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020).....1,13,19,21

Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....16

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)10,20

Miscellaneous

Darwin BondGraham, *San Francisco Officials Push to Reduce Jail Population to Prevent Coronavirus Outbreak* – THE APPEAL (Mar. 11, 2020) <https://theappeal.org/coronavirus-san-francisco-reduce-jail-population/>.....7

David Struett, *Cook County Jail Releases Several Detainees ‘Highly Vulnerable’ to Coronavirus*, CHICAGO SUN TIMES (MAR. 17 2020), <https://chicago.suntimes.com/coronavirus/2020/3/17/21183289 /cook-county-jail-coronavirus-vulnerable-detainees-released-covid-19>.....7

Letter from Representatives Carolyn B. Maloney & Jamie Raskin to the Acting Sect. of Homeland Security (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://oversight.house.gov/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/files/2020-03-11.CBM%20and%20JR%20to%20Wolf-DHS%20re%20COVID-19.pdf>.....9

Mike Freeman on Individuals Held in Hennepin County Jail. HENNEPIN CNTY ATTY <https://www.hennepinattorney.org/news/news/2020/March/mike-freeman-statement-hennepin-county-jail> (last visited Mar. 23, 2020).....7

Sharon Begley, *Who is Getting Sick, and How Sick? A Breakdown of Coronavirus Risk by Demographic Factors*, STAT NEWS (Mar. 3, 2020), <https://www.statnews.com/2020/03/03/who-is-getting-sick-and-how-sick-a-breakdown-of-coronavirus-risk-by-demographic-factors/>.....2

Spencer Ackerman, *ICE: No Plan to Free Migrants in Jail, but Will Arrest Fewer Due to Pandemic*, DAILY BEAST (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://www.thedailybeast.com/ice-says-it-has-no-plan-to-free-migrants-in-jail-but-will-arrest-fewer-due-to-coronavirus-pandemic>.....7

Stephen Rex Brown, *ICE Jail in Bergen County Quarantined*, nydailynews.com (Jun. 11, 2019); Doug Criss, *6 Inmates at a New Jersey Jail Came Down With The Mumps*, CNN (June 13, 2019), <https://www.cnn.com/2019/06/12/us/mumps-jersey-bergen-county-jail-trnd/index.html>.....9

U.S. Jails Begin Releasing Prisoners to Stem Covid-19 Infections, BBC NEWS (Mar. 19, 2020), www.bbc.com/news/world-us-canada-51947802.....7
